



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 490/2016**

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTD Appellant
Through: Mr. Pankaj Seth, Adv.

versus

NEELAM GUPTA AND ORS Respondents
Through: Mr. Sanjeev Mehta, Adv. for R- 1 to 5.
Mr. Bhagwat Pd. Chandras and Ms. Poonam,
Advs. for R-6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAJMI WAZIRI

ORDER

% **01.05.2017**

CM No. 37171/2016 (by R-1 for release of amount)

This application seeks release of the monies deposited vide FDR. The application was filed in September, 2016. In the interim, a FDR of Rs. 1 lakh has matured. This money would be available to the applicant along with the interest. Another FDR is due for maturity on 12.08.2017. Only three months are left. The Court finds no reason to interfere with the maturity of the FDR.

The application is dismissed.

MAC. APP. 490/2016

The learned counsel, as above, enter appearance. Let a copy of the paper book supplied to them in the course of the day.

On the appellant taking requisite steps within two weeks, notice shall be issued to respondent no.7, returnable on 21.09.2017.

NAJMI WAZIRI, J

MAY 01, 2017/kk