



\$~R-335

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 490/2016**

THE ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO LTDAppellant
Through: **Mr. Pankaj Seth, Advocate**

versus

NEELAM GUPTA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: **Ms. Aruna Mehta, Advocate for**
respondents No.1 to 5
Mr. Hari Om Sharma, Mr. Sree Narain Jha and
Mr. Kanishk Sharma, Advocates for respondent
No. 7

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUNIL GAUR

ORDER
15.10.2018

%

C.M. 41456/2018 (delay)

There is delay of 680 days in filing the accompanying appeal.

Upon hearing, I find that averments made in the instant application provide sufficient cause to condone the delay occasioned. The application is allowed and the delay stands condoned.

The application is disposed of.

C.M. 41455/2018 (cross-objection)

By way of this application, respondents/cross-objectors seek to place on record the cross-objections.

Notice.

Mr. Pankaj Seth, Advocate accepts notice of this application.

The application is allowed and the cross-objections are taken on



record. The Registry is directed to register these cross-objections as a separate appeal and to tag it alongwith main appeal i.e. MAC.APP. 490/2016.

The application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 490/2016

Appellant's counsel seeks accommodation for today.

At request, list in the category of 'Regulars' in the week commencing on 22nd October, 2018.

SUNIL GAUR, J

OCTOBER 15, 2018

v